

No. 23-1275

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE MEDINA, in her official capacity as Interim
Director, South Carolina Department of Health and
Human Services,

Petitioner,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, et al.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN H. ADEN

Counsel of Record

CAROLYN MCDONNELL

DANIELLE PIMENTEL

AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE

1150 Connecticut Ave NW,

Suite 500

Washington, DC 20036

Steven.Aden@aul.org

Tel: (202) 741-4917

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Section 1396a(a)(23)(A) Does Not Unambiguously Confer a Section 1983-Enforceable Right..... 6

 A. Section 1396a(a)(23)(A)’s Text and Context Do Not Unambiguously Show a Private Federal Right for a Medicaid Beneficiary to Choose a Specific Provider..... 7

 B. The Express Enforcement Mechanisms of Section 1396a(a)(23)(A) Overcome Any Presumption of a Purported Section 1983-Enforceable Right 13

 C. A Medicaid Beneficiary’s Implied Right of Action Under Section 1396a(a)(23)(A) Would Infringe Upon State Sovereignty Under the Anti-Commandeering Doctrine 17

 II. The Supreme Court Held Section 1396a(a)(23)(A) Does Not Give a Right to Contest a Provider’s Decertification in *O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center* 22

A. The Supreme Court Interpreted Section 1396a(a)(23)(A) to Grant Patients a Choice <i>Among</i> Qualified Providers	23
B. <i>O'Bannon's</i> Due Process Analysis Presupposed the <i>Absence</i> of Any Implied Federal Right for Respondents.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320, (2015).....	10, 21
<i>Coll. Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	1
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 23, 29
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018).....	2, 12, 15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	3, 6, 10, 11, 16, 18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	19, 21
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	1
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1444 (2023).....	2, 3, 6, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	20

<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	3
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	18, 19, 20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	19, 20, 22
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Ct. Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	4, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	3, 13, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Fam. Plan. & Preventative Health Servs. v. Kauffman</i> , 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Kerr</i> , 27 F.4th 945 (4th Cir. 2022)	28

<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Kerr</i> , 95 F.4th 152 (4th Cir. 2024)	24
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	6, 13, 17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1
<i>Town Ct. Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Beal</i> , 586 F.2d 280 (3d Cir. 1978)	24, 27
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	22
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980).....	2
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	19
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1019	
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)	9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	10, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 1002.213	14
42 C.F.R. § 455.422	14

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12
Clarke D. Forsythe, <i>Abuse of Discretion: The Inside Story of Roe v. Wade</i> (2013)	1
<i>Life Litigation Reports</i> , Ams. United for Life, https://aul.org/topics/life-litigation-reports/ (last visited Feb. 4, 2025)	1
<i>Pro-Life Model Legislation and Guides</i> , Ams. United for Life, https://aul.org/law-and-policy/ (last visited Feb. 4, 2025)	1
